



# **Registration of a Charge**

Company Name: **PSR DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED** Company Number: **04537507** 

Received for filing in Electronic Format on the: **08/11/2022** 

## **Details of Charge**

Date of creation: **02/11/2022** 

Charge code: 0453 7507 0015

Persons entitled: MAYFAIR DEVELOPMENT FINANCE (BASINGSTOKE) LIMITED

Brief description:

Contains fixed charge(s).

Contains floating charge(s) (floating charge covers all the property or undertaking of the company).

Contains negative pledge.

## Authentication of Form

This form was authorised by: a person with an interest in the registration of the charge.

## Authentication of Instrument

Certification statement: I CERTIFY THAT THE ELECTRONIC COPY INSTRUMENT DELIVERED AS PART OF THIS APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL INSTRUMENT.

Certified by: CVS LAW LTD.





# CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRATION OF A CHARGE

Company number: 4537507

Charge code: 0453 7507 0015

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales hereby certifies that a charge dated 2nd November 2022 and created by PSR DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED was delivered pursuant to Chapter A1 Part 25 of the Companies Act 2006 on 8th November 2022.

Given at Companies House, Cardiff on 10th November 2022

The above information was communicated by electronic means and authenticated by the Registrar of Companies under section 1115 of the Companies Act 2006





DATED 2 November 2022

#### (1) PSR DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED

### (2) MAYFAIR DEVELOPMENT FINANCE (BASINGSTOKE) LIMITED

DEBENTURE

We hereby certify this to be a true copy of the original CNS Law Ltd 08-11-2022 CVS Law Ltd

#### CONTENTS

		Page No
1	DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION	3
2	UNDERTAKING TO PAY	13
	NATURE OF SECURITY CREATED	13
4	FIXED SECURITY	14
ŝ.	FLOATING SECURITY	16
6	RECEIVABLES	17
7	INVESTMENTS	18
8	REPRESENTATIONS	20
9	NEGATIVE UNDERTAKINGS	23
10	UNDERTAKINGS RELATING TO THE CHARGOR'S BUSINESS	23
	UNDERTAKINGS RELATING TO THE CHARGED ASSETS	24
12	WHEN SECURITY BECOMES ENFORCEABLE	29
13	ENFORCEMENT OF SECURITY	29
and the second	RECEIVER	32
15	POWERS OF RECEIVER	.33
16	EXCLUSION OF LIABILITY	34
	APPLICATION OF PROCEEDS	35
18	EXPENSES AND PAYMENTS	35
19	DELEGATION OF POWERS BY LENDER OR RECEIVER	36
20	FURTHER ASSURANCE	37
21	POWER OF ATTORNEY	37
22	RELEASE AND RECOURSE	38
23	MISCELLANEOUS	38
24	BENEFIT OF THIS DEED	42
25	NOTICES	42
26	GOVERNING LAW	44
27	ENFORCEMENT	44
SCHEDULE 1 - REAL PROPERTY 46		
SCHEDULE 2 - LIST OF ASSETS AND AGREEMENTS 47		
SCHEDULE 3 - DESIGNATED ACCOUNT NOTICES 48		

THIS DEBENTURE is made the

#### BETWEEN:

(1) **PSR DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED** incorporated and registered in England and Wales with company number 04537507 whose registered office is at 33 Kings Pightle, Chineham, Basingstoke, Hampshire, RG24 8XX (**Chargor**); and

2

(2) MAYFAIR DEVELOPMENT FINANCE (BASINGSTOKE) LIMITED incorporated and registered in England and Wales with company number 04537507 whose registered office is at Broad House, 1 The Broadway, Old Hatfield, Hertfordshire, United Kingdom, AL9 5BG (Lender); and

#### BACKGROUND

- (A) On 29 September 2016, the Borrower and the Lender entered into a facility agreement pursuant to which the Lender made a loan of a principal amount of £500,000 to the Borrower (Facility Agreement).
- (B) The Personal Guarantor entered into a deed of guarantee and indemnity dated 29 September 2016 which guarantees the obligations of the Borrower under the Facility Agreement (Personal Guarantee).
- (C) The repayment date under the Facility Agreement was 29 December.
- (D) By an amendment agreement dated 12 March 2018 and entered into between the Borrower, the Lender, the Personal Guarantor and Barry John Traynor, the repayment date under the Facility Agreement was amended to 29 June 2018. Despite demands, the Borrower has failed to make payment in full to the Lender. Pursuant to the Personal Guarantee, the Personal Guarantor is also liable to the Lender.
- (E) The Personal Guarantor owns 50% of the entire issued share capital of the Chargor.
- (F) In the event the Personal Guarantor were to be made bankrupt, there would be an adverse effect on the assets of the Chargor. Accordingly, the Chargor has agreed to enter into this agreement.
- (G) This agreement provides security for the Personal Guarantee in accordance with the Supplemental Deed.

#### IT IS AGREED:

#### 1 Definitions and interpretation

1.1 Definitions

In this Deed: Act means the Law of Property Act 1925; Administrator means an administrator appointed under paragraph 14 of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986; Authorisation means an authorisation, consent, approval, resolution. licence. exemption, filing, notarisation or registration: Borrower means Fortis Developments (South) Limited incorporated and registered in England and Wales with company number 09567795 whose registered office is at 33 Kings Pightle Chineham, Basingstoke, Hampshire, England, RG24 8XX **Business Day** means a day (other than a Saturday or Sunday) on which banks are open for general business in London: Charged Assets means all assets of the Chargor from time to time the subject of any Security created or, where the context admits, intended to be created by this Deed; **Designated Account** means an account of the Chargor with any bank which has been notified of the Lender's interest in such account and has agreed in writing not to permit withdrawals from such account except with the written consent of the Lender: Dividends means all dividends, interest and other distributions paid or payable in respect of any Investment; Environment means humans, animals, plants and all other living organisms including the ecological

	systems of which they form part and the following media:
	air (including, but not limited to, air within natural or man-made structures, whether above or below ground);
	water (including, but not limited to, territorial, coastal and inland waters, water under or within land and water in drains and sewers); and
	land (including, but not limited to, land under water);
Environmental Law	means any applicable law or regulation which relates to:
	the pollution or protection of the Environment;
	the conditions of the workplace; or
	the generation, handling, storage, use, release or spillage of any substance which, alone or in combination with any other, is capable of causing harm to the Environment, including, but not limited to, any waste;
Event of Default	means the Personal Guarantor becomes liable to pay any sum to the Lender pursuant to the Personal Guarantee;
Existing Security	means the following charges registered at Companies House:
	<ul> <li>Legal Charge dated 22 July 2022 in favour of Paragon Bank Plc relating to a property known as 6 Cordale Road, Basingstoke, RG21 3LU and registered under title number HP327776 (charge code: 0453)</li> </ul>

#### 7507 0014)

- Legal Charge dated 2 October 2019 in favour of Paragon Bank Plc relating to a property known as 30 Wordsworth Close, Basingstoke, Hampshire (charge code: 0453 7507 0013)
- Legal Charge dated 3 March 2017 in favour of Onesavings Bank PLC (t/a Kent Reliance Banking Services) relating to a property known as 70 Culver Road, Basingstoke (charge code: 0453 7507 0012)
- Legal Charge dated 9 January 2017 in favour of Onesavings Bank PLC (t/a Kent Reliance Banking Services) relating to a property known as 6 and 6A Cordale Road, Basingstoke (charge code: 0453 7507 0011)
- Legal Charge dated 28 October 2016 in favour of Onesavings Bank PLC (t/a Kent Reliance Banking Services) relating to a property known as 19 New Road, Basingstoke (charge code 0453 7507 0010)
- Legal Charge dated 31 March 2015 in favour of Yorkshire Building Society (t/a Norwich & Peterborough Building Society) relating to the properties known as 70 Culver Road, Basingstoke, Hampshire, RG21 3LU and 6 & 6A Cordale Road, Basingstoke, Hampshire, RG21 3LU (charge code 0453 7507 0008)
- Legal Charge dated 10 January 2007 in favour of Paragon Mortgages Limited

relating to the property known as 435 Abbey Road, Basingstoke, Hampshire

- Mortgage deed dated 8 November 2006 in favour of Mortgage Express relating to the property known as 44 Packenham Road, Basingstoke
- Mortgage deed dated 26 July 2006 in favour of Mortgage Express relating to the property known as 30 Wordsworth Close, Basingstoke, Hampshire, RG24 9DF
- Mortgage deed dated 30 April 2004 in favour of Mortgage Express relating to the property known as 70 Culver Road, Basingstoke, Hampshire (title number HP481274)
- Mortgage deed dated 30 April 2004 in favour of Mortgage Express relating to the property known as 6 Cordale Road, Basingstoke, Hampshire (title number HP327776)
- Legal charge dated 14 August 2003 in favour of The Governor and Company of the Bank of Scotland relating to the property known as 6 Cordale Road, Basingstoke, Hampshire
- Legal charge dated 14 August 2003 in favour of The Governor and Company of the Bank of Scotland relating to the property known as 70 Culver Road, Basingstoke, Hampshire

and the following charges registered at HM

Land Registry:

- Charge in favour of Onesavings Bank Plc (t/a Kent Reliance Banking Services) secured against the freehold title register number HP327776 (and shown on entries 2 and 3 in the Charges Register) in relation to a property known as 6 Cordale Road, Basingstoke, RG21 3LU;
- Charge in favour of Onesavings Bank Plc (t/a Kent Reliance Banking Services) secured against the freehold title register number HP481274 (and shown on entries 2 and 3 in the Charges Register) in relation to a property known as 70 Culver Road, Basingstoke, RG21 3LT;
- Charge in favour of Paragon Bank Plc secured against the freehold title register number HP630242 (and shown on entries 3,4 and 5 in the Charges Register) in relation to a property known as 30 Wordsworth Close, Basingstoke, RG24 9DF;
- Charge in favour of Topaz Finance Limited (t/a Rosinca Mortgages) secured against the freehold title register number HP382741 (and shown on entries 4 and 5 in the Charges Register) in relation to a property known as 44 Packenham Road, Basingstoke, RG21 8XU;
- Charge in favour of Onesavings Bank Plc (t/a Kent Reliance Banking Services) secured against the freehold title register number HP313129 (and shown on entries 2 and 3 in the Charges Register) in relation to a property known as 19 New Road, Basingstoke, RG21 7PR;
- Charge in favour of Paragon Mortgages Limited secured against the freehold title register number HP359868 (and shown on entries 2,3 and 4 in the Charges Register) in

relation to a property known as 435 Abbey Road, Popley, RG24 9EN;

Finance Documents means together this agreement and a legal charge dated on or about the date hereof made between (1) Chargor and (2) the Lender (Legal Charge);

Intellectual Property means all present and future rights in respect of any database, software, patent, copyright, trade mark, service mark, invention, design, semiconductor topography, knowhow, confidential information or any other kind of intellectual property throughout the world for the full term of the rights concerned whether registered or unregistered and including:

> any registration or application for registration, licence or permission relating to any of the foregoing;

> reversions, extensions and renewals of any such rights; and

rights of action in relation to any such rights (including the right to sue for and recover damages for past infringements);

Investments means:

all or any stocks, shares, bonds and securities of any kind (marketable or otherwise), negotiable instruments and warrants and any other financial instruments (as defined in the Regulations); and

all allotments, accretions, offers, options, rights, bonuses, benefits and advantages, whether by way of conversion, redemption, preference, option or otherwise which at any time accrue to or are offered or arise in respect of them,

and includes all Dividends in respect of them;

- Lease includes any lease, agreement for lease or tenancy and (where the context admits) any licence or other right of occupation;
- Licences means any licences or consents granted to or by the Chargor in relation to any Intellectual Property;
- Material Adverse Effect means a material adverse effect on the business or financial condition of the Chargor;
- Mortgaged Property the property listed in Schedule 1 of the Legal Charge;
- Personal Guarantor means Peter Norman Rainsbury of 33 Kings Pightle, Chineham, Basingstoke, Hants, RG24 8XX.
- Permitted Security means any security created in favour of the Lender;
- Real Property means freehold, leasehold or other immoveable property (but excluding for these purposes the Mortgaged Property) and any buildings, erections, fixtures, fittings, fixed plant or machinery from time to time situated on or forming part of such property and easements or other rights servicing that property;
- Receivables means all book and other debts and rights to money and income liquidated and unliquidated due or owing to the Chargor including the benefit of all negotiable instruments, securities, guarantees and indemnities for such debts and

rights but excluding cash at bank;

Receiver means any one or more persons appointed by the Lender as a receiver, receiver and manager or administrative receiver under this Deed;

Regulationsmeans the Financial Collateral Arrangements(No. 2) Regulations 2003 (SI 2003 No. 3226);

Rental Income means all present and future amounts payable to or for the benefit of the Chargor under or in connection with any Lease or any other letting of Real Property forming part of the Charged Assets;

Secured Obligations means all present and future obligations and liabilities of the Personal Guarantor owed to the Lender whether actual or contingent and whether owed or incurred alone or jointly and/or severally with another and as principal or as surety or in any other capacity or of any nature:

- Security means a mortgage, assignment, charge, pledge, lien or other security interest securing any obligation of any person or any other agreement or arrangement having a similar effect;
- Security Period means the period beginning on the date of this Deed and ending on the date on which the Lender is satisfied that all the Secured Obligations have been unconditionally and irrevocably paid, released and discharged in full and no further Secured Obligations are capable of becoming outstanding; and
- Supplemental Deed means the supplemental deed to the Personal Guarantee entered into between (1) the Personal Guarantor and (2) the Lender on or

about the date of this Deed;

VAT means value added tax as provided for in the Value Added Tax Act 1994 and any other tax of a similar nature.

#### 1.2 Interpretation

- 1.2.1 In this Deed, unless a contrary indication appears, any reference to:
  - (a) "assets" includes present and future properties, revenues and rights of every description and includes the proceeds of sale of any such asset;
  - (b) the "Charged Assets", "Real Property" or the "Secured Obligations" includes a reference to any part of them or it;
  - (c) this "Deed" or any other agreement or document is a reference to the same as it may have been, or may from time to time be, amended, varied, supplemented or novated;
  - (d) a party to this Deed shall be construed so as to include its successors in title, permitted assigns and permitted transferees;
  - (e) a "person" includes any individual, firm, company, corporation, government, state or agency of a state or any association, trust, joint venture, consortium or partnership (whether or not having separate legal personality);
  - (f) a "regulation" includes any regulation, rule, official directive, request or guideline (whether or not having the force of law) of any governmental, intergovernmental or supranational body, agency, department or regulatory, self-regulatory or other authority or organisation;
  - (g) "this Security" means any Security created by this Deed;
  - (h) any provision of law includes that provision as amended, re-enacted or replaced from time to time and includes any subordinate legislation; and
  - words in the singular include the plural and vice versa and words in one gender include any other gender.
- 1.2.2 Headings in this Deed are for ease of reference only.

- 1.2.3 Any covenant or undertaking by the Chargor under this Deed is given to or made in favour of the Lender and remains in force during the Security Period.
- 1.2.4 It is intended that this document take effect as a deed notwithstanding the fact that (if executed by the Lender) the Lender may only execute this document under hand.
- 1.2.5 The terms of any contract or agreement giving rise to, concerning or securing the Secured Obligations and of any side letter between the parties to this Deed are incorporated in this Deed to the extent required to ensure that any purported disposition of or purported agreement to dispose of any Real Property contained in this Deed is a valid disposition in accordance with section 2(1) of the Law of Property (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1989.
- 1.2.6 The provisions of Clauses 1.2 (Definitions) (to the extent such words or terms are not otherwise defined in this Deed) and 1.3 (Interpretation) of the Conditions shall be deemed to be incorporated into this Deed.

#### 1.3 Third party rights

A person who is not a party to this Deed has no right under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to enforce or to enjoy the benefit of any term of this Deed.

#### 2 Undertaking to pay

#### 2.1 Undertaking to pay

The Chargor undertakes with the Lender to pay the Secured Obligations to the Lender when due.

#### 2.2 Interest

If the Chargor fails to pay any of the Secured Obligations on the due date for payment of that sum, the Chargor shall on demand pay to the Lender interest on all such sums from the due date until the date of payment (both before and after judgment) calculated and payable in accordance with the rate and in the manner agreed between the Lender and the Chargor in respect of any corresponding Secured Obligations, or in the absence of agreement or a corresponding Secured Obligation, at the rate four per cent (4%) above the base rate of Barclays Bank PLC from time to time.

#### 3 Nature of Security created

- 3.1 All the Security created under this Deed is created:
- 3.1.1 with full title guarantee in favour of the Lender as a continuing security to secure the payment and discharge of the Secured Obligations; and
- 3.1.2 (except in the case of assets which are the subject of a legal mortgage under this Deed) over all present and future assets of the kind described which are owned by the Chargor and, to the extent that it does not own those assets, shall extend to any right or interest which it may have in them.
- 3.1.3 in consideration for the entry by the Lender into the Supplemental Deed.

#### 4 Fixed Security

- 4.1 Real Property
- 4.1.1 The Chargor charges:
  - (a) by way of legal mortgage its interest in the Real Property specified in Schedule 1 (Real Property);
  - (b) by way of fixed charge any right, title or interest which it has now or may subsequently acquire to or in any other Real Property.
- 4.1.2 The Chargor assigns absolutely:
  - (a) all Rental Income;
  - (b) the benefit of any guarantee (present or future) of Rental Income contained in or relating to any Lease or other letting of Real Property subject to any of this Security.
- 4.2 Investments

The Chargor mortgages or (if or to the extent that this Deed does not take effect as a mortgage) charges by way of fixed charge all Investments, including those held for it by any nominee.

4.3 Intellectual Property and Licences

The Chargor charges by way of fixed charge:

4.3.1 all Intellectual Property; and

#### 4.3.2 all Licences,

provided that where the execution of a fixed charge over any Licence requires the consent of any other person, the Chargor undertakes to use its reasonable endeavours to obtain such consent and forthwith upon such consent being obtained such rights will automatically become subject to this Deed.

#### 4.4 Receivables

The Chargor charges by way of fixed charge all Receivables.

#### 4.5 Accounts

The Chargor charges by way of fixed charge:

- 4.5.1 any money standing to the credit of the Designated Account; and
- 4.5.2 any money standing to the credit of any other bank account.

#### 4.6 Goodwill

The Chargor charges by way of fixed charge its goodwill.

#### 4.7 Uncalled capital

The Chargor charges by way of fixed charge its uncalled capital.

#### 4.8 Authorisations and Licences

The Chargor charges by way of fixed charge all Authorisations held in relation to any Charged Asset.

#### 4.9 Insurances

The Chargor assigns absolutely all its rights and interests under all contracts and policies of insurance and the proceeds of such policies.

#### 4.10 Scheduled assets

The Chargor charges by way of fixed charge all its rights and interest in the assets listed in Schedule 2 (List of assets and agreements).

#### 4.11 Contractual rights

The Chargor assigns absolutely:

- 4.11.1 all rights under the agreements and documents (if any) listed in Schedule 2 (List of assets and agreement), and under all other agreements and documents to which it is a party and which are not mortgaged, charged by way of fixed charge or assigned under any of Clauses 4.1 (Real Property) to 4.10 (Scheduled Assets) (inclusive); and
- 4.11.2 the benefit of any guarantee or security for the performance of any of such agreements or other documents,

provided that if any such agreement, other document, guarantee or security is expressed to be non-assignable then the Chargor charges to the Lender by way of fixed charge its interest in and the benefit of such agreement, document, guarantee or security.

#### 5 Floating Security

5.1 Floating charge

The Chargor charges by way of floating charge the whole of its present and future business, undertaking and assets to the extent that they are not effectively mortgaged, charged or assigned to the Lender by way of fixed security under Clause 4 (Fixed Security).

#### 5.2 Conversion

Subject to Clause 5.3 (Moratorium under Insolvency Act), the Lender may at any time by written notice to the Chargor convert the floating charge created by Clause 4.1 (Floating charge) into a fixed charge as regards any assets specified in the notice if:

- 5.2.1 an Event of Default has occurred; or
- 5.2.2 in the opinion of the Lender such assets are at risk of becoming subject to any Security (other than this Security) or are otherwise at risk of ceasing to be within the ownership or control of the Chargor.
- 5.3 Moratorium under Insolvency Act

The Lender shall not be entitled to convert the floating charge created by Clause 4.1

(Floating charge) into a fixed charge as a result only of the Chargor obtaining a moratorium or anything done with a view to obtaining a moratorium under section 1A. of and Schedule A1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

#### 5.4 Qualifying floating charge

Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 applies to the floating charge created by Clause 5.1 (Floating charge), which is a "qualifying floating charge" for the purpose of paragraph 14(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

#### 6 Receivables

#### 6.1 Designated Account

The Chargor shall open and maintain a Designated Account.

#### 6.2 Restriction on dealing

The Chargor shall not deal with the Receivables forming part of the Charged Assets other than by collecting them in the ordinary course of business and shall not charge, factor, discount or assign any of such Receivables in favour of a third party or subordinate, release or waive its rights in respect of any of such Receivables.

#### 6.3 Collection and payment

The Chargor shall collect and realise all of the Receivables forming part of the Charged Assets and, immediately on receipt, pay the proceeds of payment or realisation of such Receivables or procure that such proceeds are paid into the Designated Account, and pending that payment will hold all monies so received upon trust for the Lender.

#### 6.4 Notice of charge of Designated Account

The Chargor shall give notice of the charge of each Designated Account to the bank with which such Designated Account is held in the form set out in Part 1 of Schedule 3 (Designated Account Notices) and shall use reasonable endeavours to procure that the bank with which such Designated Account is held executes and delivers to the Lender an acknowledgement of the rights of the Lender in respect of such account in the form set out in Part 2 of Schedule 3 (Designated Account Notices).

#### 6.5 Credit balance

The Lender shall have an absolute discretion whether to permit or refuse to permit any credit balance on the Designated Account to be utilised or withdrawn by the Chargor.

#### 6.6 Factored Receivables

If the Lender releases, waives or postpones its rights in respect of any Receivable forming part of the Charged Assets to enable the Chargor to factor or discount them to any third party (the "factor"), the charges created by this Deed shall in all other respects remain in full force and effect. All amounts becoming due to the Chargor from the factor and any such Receivables re-assigned, or due to be re-assigned, to the Chargor shall be subject to the relevant fixed charge created by this Deed, subject only to any defences or rights of set-off which the factor may have against the Chargor.

#### 6.7 Details of Receivables

The Chargor shall from time to time in writing provide the Lender with a list of the names and addresses of the debtors in relation to the Receivables forming part of the Charged Assets and the amount of the debts owing from each of them.

#### 6.8 Assignment

Upon request by the Lender at any time the Chargor shall execute a legal assignment of any Receivable forming part of the Charged Assets to the Lender and give notice of such assignment to the debtor.

#### 7 Investments

#### 7.1 Deposit of certificates.

The Chargor shall deposit with the Lender:

- 7.1.1 on or before the date of this Deed, the certificates or other documents of title to each Investment owned by the Chargor on such date;
- 7.1.2 on the date of the acquisition of any Investment acquired by the Chargor after the date of this Deed or on the withdrawal of any Investment owned by the Chargor from any clearance system, the certificates or other documents of title to each such

Investment;

7.1.3 duly executed undated blank transfers in respect of each such Investment and forms of waiver of any pre-emption rights necessary to enable such transfers to be registered.

#### 7.2 Payment of money due

The Chargor shall promptly pay all money which may from time to time be due in respect of any Investment forming part of the Charged Assets.

#### 7.3 Nominees

If any investment forming part of the Charged Assets is registered in the name of a nominee the Chargor shall on demand provide to the Lender an equitable mortgage over such investment or power of attorney or acknowledgement of the rights created by this Deed over such investment in favour of the Lender in such terms as the Lender may require duly executed by or on behalf of such nominee.

#### 7.4 Completion of transfers

The Lender may at any time complete any transfers of any Investment delivered to it under paragraph (c) of Clause 7.1 (Deposit of certificates) in favour of itself or any nominee for it (or, at any time after this Security has become enforceable, in favour of a purchaser) as transferee and may present the same for registration.

7.5 Dividends and voting rights before this Security has become enforceable

Until this Security has become enforceable:

- 7.5.1 the Chargor shall be entitled to receive all Dividends in respect of any Investment forming part of the Charged Assets free from this Security; and
- 7.5.2 the Chargor will be entitled to exercise all voting rights attached to any Investment forming part of the Charged Assets and if the Lender is registered as the holder of any such Investment it will exercise all voting rights attached to it as directed by the Chargor.
- 7.6 Dividends and voting rights after this Security has become enforceable.

After this Security has become enforceable:

- 7.6.1 if any Investment forming part of the Charged Assets is not then registered in the name of the Lender or a nominee for the Lender the Lender will be entitled to become so registered or to procure registration in the name of a nominee;
- 7.6.2 all Dividends in respect of any Investment forming part of the Charged Assets will be payable to the Lender and may be applied by the Lender in reduction of the Secured Obligations whether or not any such Investment is registered in the name of the Lender or any nominee for the Lender or in the name of the Chargor or any nominee for the Chargor;
- 7.6.3 the Lender will be entitled at its discretion to exercise or procure the exercise of all voting rights attached to any Investment forming part of the Charged Assets that is registered in the name of the Lender or any nominee for the Lender for the purpose only of preserving the value of such Investment or realising the Security over such Investment created by this Deed; and
- 7.6.4 the Chargor shall exercise or procure the exercise of any voting rights attached to any Investment forming part of the Charged Assets that is registered in the name of the Chargor or any nominee for the Chargor as directed by the Lender for the purpose mentioned in paragraph (c) above.

#### 7.7 Dematerialisation

The Chargor must promptly take all action required for the rematerialisation of any Investments forming part of the Charged Assets held in dematerialised form in a clearance system.

#### 8 Representations

The Chargor makes the representations and warranties set out in this Clause to the Lender.

- 8.1 Status
- 8.1.1 It is a company duly established and validly existing under the law of England and Wales.
- 8.1.2 It has the power to own its assets and carry on its business in England and Wales as it is being conducted.
- 8.2 Binding obligations

The obligations and liabilities expressed to be assumed by it in each Finance Document to which it is a party are legal, valid, binding and enforceable obligations and liabilities:

#### 8.3 Non-conflict with other obligations

The entry into and performance by it of, and the transactions contemplated by, the Finance Documents to which it is a party do not and will not conflict with:

- 8.3.1 any law or regulation applicable to it;
- 8.3.2 its constitutional documents; or
- 8.3.3 any agreement or instrument binding upon it or any of its assets.
- 8.4 Power and authority

It has the power to enter into, perform and deliver, and has taken all necessary action to authorise its entry into, performance and delivery of, the Finance Documents to which it is a party and the transactions contemplated by those Finance Documents.

- 8.5 No default
- 8.5.1 No other event or circumstance is outstanding which constitutes a default under any other agreement or instrument which is binding on it or to which its assets are subject.

#### 8.6 Pari passu ranking

Its payment obligations under the Finance Documents rank at least parl passu with the claims of all its unsecured and unsubordinated creditors, except for obligations mandatorily preferred by law applying to companies generally.

8.7 No proceedings pending or threatened

No litigation, arbitration or administrative proceedings of or before any court, arbitral body or agency which, if adversely determined, might reasonably be expected to have a Material Adverse Effect have (to the best of its knowledge and belief) been started or threatened against it.

8.8 Other Security

There is no Security over any of the assets of the Chargor except for any Permitted Security and the Existing Security.

8.9 Valid Security

This Deed creates valid Security over the assets to which it relates.

- 8.10 Environmental Law
- 8.10.1 The Chargor has at all times complied in all material respects with all applicable Environmental Law.
- 8.10.2 Any licences required under any Environmental Law have been obtained and are valid and subsisting.
- 8.10.3 The Chargor has no notice of any claim under any Environmental Law or of any circumstances which might result in such a claim applicable to any of its Real Property or any occupier of any of its Real Property or otherwise which might materially and adversely affect the open market realisable value or marketability of such Real Property.
- 8.11 Licences
- 8.11.1 The Chargor:
  - (a) has at all times performed all of its obligations under or in relation to the Licences forming part of the Charged Assets in a timely and proper manner;
  - (b) has at all times observed and shall observe all of the terms of such Licences;
  - (c) is not aware and has not been notified of any circumstance which would entitle any person to terminate any such Licence;
  - (d) has not previously assigned or charged the Intellectual Property or the Licences forming part of the Charged Assets or any part of them to any other person.
- 8.11.2 All of the Intellectual Property forming part of the Charged Assets is, beneficially and solely owned by the Chargor and is valid and subsisting and there is no impediment or restriction on its use (in any way) by the Chargor.
- 8.12 Centre of main interests and establishments

For the purposes of Council Regulation (EC) No. 1346/2000 on Insolvency Proceedings, its centre of main interest (as that term is used in Article 3(1) of that Regulation) is situated in England and Wales and it has no "establishment" (as that term is used in Article 2(h) of that Regulation) in any other jurisdiction.

#### 8.13 Repetition

The representations and warranties in this Clause are deemed to be made by the Chargor on the date of this Deed and to be repeated by the Chargor by reference to the facts and circumstances then existing on each day until the Secured Obligations have been discharged in full.

#### 9 Negative undertakings

- 9.1 Negative pledge
- 9.1.1 The Chargor shall not create or permit to subsist any Security over the Charged Assets other than the Permitted Security.

#### 9.2 Disposals

- 9.2.1 The Chargor shall not enter into a single transaction or a series of transactions (whether related or not) and whether voluntary or involuntary to sell, lease, transfer or otherwise dispose of any Charged Asset.
- 9.2.2 Paragraph (a) above does not apply to a disposal made with the prior written consent of the Lender, or for full consideration in the ordinary course of trade.
- 9.3 Centre of main interests

The Chargor shall not move its centre of main interests for the purposes of Council Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000 on Insolvency Proceedings outside England and Wales.

#### 10 Undertakings relating to the Chargor's business

The Chargor shall:

- 10.1 carry on its business in a proper manner and not make any material alteration in the nature of its business;
- 10.2 keep proper accounting records and make all proper entries in relation to its affairs

and make such records available for inspection by or on behalf of the Lender or any Receiver at the cost of the Chargor at all reasonable times;

- 10.3 give to the Lender or any Receiver such information relating to its undertaking or property or otherwise relating to its affairs as either of them requires;
- 10.4 observe and perform all laws, covenants and stipulations from time to time affecting any Charged Asset or otherwise relating to its business;
- 10.5 promptly provide the Lender with copies of all communications sent to shareholders and/or creditors or any class of them generally;
- 10.6 upon becoming aware of the same promptly notify the Lender of the occurrence of any Event of Default and at the same time inform the Lender of any action taken or proposed to be taken by it in connection with it;
- 10.7 promptly notify the Lender of any litigation, arbitration or administrative proceedings which to its knowledge are threatened, pending or have been commenced against it which is likely to have a Material Adverse Effect;
- 10.8 ensure that all information supplied to the Lender by it is at the time of supply complete and accurate in all material respects; and
- 10.9 observe and perform the obligations, terms and conditions on its part of the Finance Documents.

#### 11 Undertakings relating to the Charged Assets

11.1 Repair

The Chargor shall:

- 11.1.1 keep the Charged Assets which is of a repairable nature in good and substantial repair and condition; and
- 11.1.2 not, without first obtaining the written consent of the Lender (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed), make any structural alterations or additions to or carry out any development on or make any planning or similar application relating to any Charged Asset.

If the Chargor fails to comply with the undertakings in paragraphs (a) and (b) above the Lender will be entitled to repair and maintain the Charged Assets and carry out works of reinstatement at the cost of the Chargor and will for this purpose have the rights of entry set out in this Clause 11.

#### 11.2 Insurance

- 11.2.1 The Chargor shall except as provided in paragraph (c) below keep the Real Property forming part of the Charged Assets and all its other assets which are of an insurable nature insured (in the name of the Chargor with the Lender's interest noted in the case of the Real Property) against all risks which a prudent person carrying on a business similar to that of the Chargor would reasonably insure against and against such other risks as the Lender may from time to time reasonably specify:
  - (a) in the case of assets other than buildings to their full replacement value; and
  - (b) in the case of buildings on a full reinstatement basis and against all professional fees, value added tax, demolition and site clearance charges and loss of rental and other income derived from such buildings for at least three years.
- 11.2.2 All such insurances shall be in amount and form and with an insurance office acceptable to the Lender and the Chargor shall as soon as requested produce the policy and the last receipt for such insurances to the Lender shall apply all monies received by virtue of such insurances either in making good the loss or damage in respect of which the monies were received or at the option of the Lender in or towards payment of the Secured Obligations. If the Chargor fails to comply with this clause the Lender will be entitled to effect any relevant insurance at the cost of the Chargor.
- 11.2.3 If the Real Property forming part of the Charged Assets includes any leasehold property of which the Chargor is the tenant and the landlord under the lease (or any superior landlord) is responsible for the insurance of any buildings on such Real Property and if the terms of such insurance are satisfactory to the Lender and the Chargor:
  - (a) procures that the interest of the Lender is endorsed on every relevant policy;
  - (b) procures that every relevant policy contains a clause of the type referred to in paragraph 11.2.4 below; and
  - (c) provides a full copy of every relevant policy to the Lender once in every year

together with a copy of the receipt for that year's premium,

then such insurance will be deemed to have been accepted by the Lender in satisfaction of the obligation of the Chargor to insure the relevant buildings.

- 11.2.4 The Chargor shall ensure that every insurance policy contains a clause (in terms satisfactory to the Lender (acting reasonably)) under which such insurance will not be prejudiced, vitiated or avoidable as against a mortgagee in the event of any misrepresentation, act or neglect or failure to disclose on the part of the insured party or parties and will not be invalidated as against a mortgagee for failure to pay any premium owing without the insurer giving to the Lender ten Business Days prior written notice.
- 11.3 Proprietorship

The Chargor shall not permit any person:

- 11.3.1 to be registered as proprietor under the Land Registration Act 2002 of any Charged Assets nor create or permit to arise any interest referred to in schedule 1 or schedule 3 of such Act affecting any Charged Asset; or
- 11.3.2 to become entitled to any proprietary right or interest which might affect the value of any Charged Asset.
- 11.4 Notification of acquisitions and disposals

The Chargor shall promptly notify the Lender of any proposal, contract, conveyance, option, transfer or other disposition involving the acquisition by the Chargor of any interest in any Real Property or, without prejudice to Clause 9 (Negative undertakings), any sale, lease, transfer or other disposal by the Chargor of an interest in any Real Property.

11.5 Powers of leasing

The Chargor's statutory and any other powers of entering into Leases and accepting or agreeing to accept surrenders of Leases are excluded and shall not be exercisable by the Chargor in relation to the Charged Assets and the Chargor shall not without the prior written consent of the Lender (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed):

11.5.1 part with possession or occupation of, confer any licence or right to occupy nor

confer any interest in any Charged Asset;

- 11.5.2 grant any permission to assign, underlet or part with possession or occupation of any Charged Asset;
- 11.5.3 agree or permit any amendment to or waiver of the terms of any Lease (including any Lease under which the Chargor is tenant); or
- 11.5.4 exercise any power to determine any Lease.
- 11.6: Rents

The Chargor shall procure that all Rental Income shall be paid directly to the Designated Account and, immediately on demand by the Lender at any time, shall give written notice (in such form as the Lender may require or approve (acting reasonably)) to its tenants and other occupiers of the Real Property forming part of the Charged Assets to pay all Rental Income directly to the Designated Account. Upon such demand the Chargor shall hold any Rental Income received by it upon trust for the Lender until payment to the Lender.

11.7 Right of entry

The Chargor shall permit the Lender, its agents and contractors at reasonable times and upon reasonable notice (or at any time without notice after the occurrence of an Event of Default or in case of emergency) to enter into or upon any Charged Asset without becoming liable as mortgagee in possession:

- 11.7.1 to view the state and condition of or to value it;
- 11.7.2 to comply with or object to any direction or notice or other matter served upon the Chargor; and
- 11.7.3 to carry out at the cost of the Chargor any repairs or maintenance or to take any action which the Lender considers necessary or desirable in connection with any Charged Asset to procure compliance with any obligation of the Chargor in this Deed.
- 11.8 Failure to comply

If the Chargor fails to comply with any of its obligations under this Deed the Lender may take such steps as it considers appropriate to procure compliance with such obligations at the cost of the Chargor.

11.9 Environmental Law

The Chargor shall properly discharge all duties of care and responsibilities placed upon it by Environmental Law and observe and perform all the requirements of Environmental Law both in the conduct of its general business and in the management possession or occupation of the Charged Assets and shall apply for and obtain all authorisations, licenses and consents necessary to ensure that it does not breach Environmental Law.

#### 11.10 Licences

The Chargor shall:

- 11.10.1 perform all of its obligations under or in relation to the Licences forming part of the Charged Assets in a timely and proper manner;
- 11.10.2 observe all of the terms of such Licences; and
- 11.10.3 use its reasonable endeavours to ensure that such Licences remain in full force and effect (including, where necessary, renewing them).
- 11.11 Registrations

The Chargor shall promptly and at its own expense take all such steps and execute all such documents as the Lender reasonably requires in relation to the registration of the Lender's interest under this Deed in or in relation to any Intellectual Property forming part of the Charged Assets.

11.12 Maintenance of Intellectual Property

The Chargor shall:

- 11.12.1 preserve, maintain and renew as necessary all Intellectual Property forming part of the Charged Assets and promptly notify the Lender if it becomes aware of any infringement or suspected infringement of any such Intellectual Property by any person; and
- 11.12.2 conduct its business and affairs in such a way as not to endanger the existence or validity of any such Intellectual Property or to lead to the curtailment, forfeiture, invalidity or suspension of any such Intellectual Property.

#### 11.13 Authorisations

The Chargor shall promptly:

- 11.13.1 obtain, comply with and do all that is necessary to maintain in full force and effect; and
- 11.13.2 supply certified copies to the Lender of,

any Authorisation required under any law or regulation of its jurisdiction of incorporation to enable it to carry on its business and to perform its obligations under the Finance Documents and to ensure the legality, validity, enforceability or admissibility in evidence in its jurisdiction of incorporation of any Finance Document.

#### 12 When Security becomes enforceable

12.1 Event of Default

This Security shall become immediately enforceable:

- 12.1.1 on the occurrence of an Event of Default; or
- 12.1.2 if the Chargor so requests.
- 12.2 Discretion

After this Security has become enforceable, the Lender may in its absolute discretion enforce all or any part of this Security in any manner it sees fit.

#### 13 Enforcement of Security

13.1 Lender's powers

Immediately upon this Security becoming enforceable or at any time thereafter the Lender may:

- 13.1.1 exercise the power of sale and all other rights, powers and discretions conferred on mortgagees by section 101 of the Act as varied or extended by this Deed;
- 13.1.2 appoint one or more persons as an Administrator of the Chargor in accordance with schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986;
- 13.1.3 subject to section 72A of and paragraph 43 of Schedule A1 to the Insolvency Act

1986, appoint one or more persons as a Receiver of all or any part of the Charged Assets;

- 13.1.4 exercise all the rights, powers and discretions conferred on a Receiver by this Deed,
   the Act, the Insolvency Act 1986 or otherwise by law, without first appointing a
   Receiver or notwithstanding the appointment of a Receiver;
- 13.1.5 by notice to the Chargor end the Chargor's right to possession of all or any Real Property forming part of the Charged Assets and enter into possession of all or such part of such Real Property;
- 13.1.6 to the extent that this Deed constitutes a "security financial collateral arrangement" as defined in the Regulations, appropriate any Charged Asset which constitutes "financial collateral" as defined in those Regulations in or towards satisfaction of the Secured Obligations and the Lender shall value such Charged Assets by reference to the price of the relevant Charged Assets at the time the right of appropriation is exercised as listed on any recognised market index or to an independent valuation or other procedure selected by the Lender acting reasonably. The Chargor agrees that the methods of valuation provided for in this clause are commercially reasonable for the purposes of those Regulations.

#### 13.2 Consideration on a disposal

The consideration for any sale or other disposal of the Charged Assets by the Lender or any Receiver in the exercise of their respective powers may (in addition to that permitted under the Act on a sale by a mortgagee) consist of cash, shares, securities, debentures or other valuable consideration, may fluctuate according to or dependent upon profit or turnover or be determined by a third party, and may be payable in a lump sum or in instalments (with or without security).

#### 13.3 Leasing

The statutory powers of leasing conferred on the Lender are extended so as to authorise the Lender to lease, make agreements for leases, accept surrenders of leases and grant options as the Lender may think fit and without the need to comply with any provision of sections 99 or 100 of the Act, and may be exercised by the Lender at any time after this Security has become enforceable. Any lease granted will bind any holder of a subsequent Security deriving title under the Lender.

#### 13.4 Protection of third parties

No person (including a purchaser) dealing with the Lender or a Receiver will be concerned to enquire:

- 13.4.1 whether the Secured Obligations have become payable;
- 13.4.2 whether any right or power which the Lender or a Receiver is purporting to exercise has arisen or become exercisable;
- 13.4.3 whether any money remains due under this Deed or the other Finance Documents;
- 13.4.4 how any money paid to the Lender or to a Receiver is to be applied; or
- 13.4.5 as to the propriety or regularity of such dealings.
- 13.5 Redemption of prior mortgages

At any time after this Security has become enforceable, the Lender may redeem any prior Security against any Charged Asset, and/or procure the transfer of that Security to itself, and/or settle and pass the accounts of the prior mortgagee, chargee or encumbrancer. Any accounts so settled and passed shall be conclusive and binding on the Chargor. All principal moneys, interest, costs, charges and expenses of and incidental to any such redemption and/or transfer shall be paid by the Chargor to the Lender on demand and form part of the Secured Obligations.

#### 13.6 Cash cover

At any time after this Security has become enforceable, the Chargor shall, immediately on demand, provide to the Lender full cash cover for any contingent liabilities forming part of the Secured Obligations including liabilities arising in respect of bills of exchange or promissory notes accepted, endorsed or discounted and bonds, guarantees, indemnities, documentary or other credits or other instruments from time to time entered into by the Lender.

#### 13.7 Receipts

The receipt of the Lender or the Receiver shall be an absolute and a conclusive discharge to a purchaser and shall relieve it of any obligation to see to the application of any moneys paid to or by the direction of the Lender or the Receiver.

#### 13.8 General

13.8.1 For the purposes of all rights, powers and discretions implied by statute or arising by

law, the Secured Obligations are deemed to have become due and payable on the date of this Deed.

- 13.8.2 Section 103 of the Act (restricting the power of sale) and section 93 of the Act (restricting the right of consolidation) do not apply to this Security.
- 13.8.3 The power to appoint a Receiver pursuant to Clause 14.1 (Lender's powers) is in addition to the power to appoint a Receiver under section 101 of the Act. Section 109(1) of the Act does not apply to this Deed.

#### 14 Receiver

14.1 Appointment

Any appointment of a Receiver by the Lender shall be by deed or in writing under its hand.

#### 14.2 Extension of appointment

If a Receiver is appointed of part of the Charged Assets, the Lender may subsequently extend the appointment to all or any other part of the Charged Assets or appoint another Receiver of any other part of the Charged Assets.

#### 14.3 Removal

The Lender may by writing under its hand or by deed (subject to any requirement for an order of the court in the case of an administrative receiver):

- 14.3.1 remove any Receiver appointed by it; and
- 14.3.2 whenever it deems it expedient, appoint a new Receiver to be an additional Receiver or in the place of any Receiver whose appointment may for any reason have terminated.

#### 14.4 Remuneration

The Lender may appoint any Receiver upon such terms as to remuneration and otherwise as the Lender thinks fit, and the maximum rate specified in section 109(6) of the Act will not apply.

#### 14.5 Payments to the Lender

Only monies actually paid by a Receiver to the Lender in satisfaction or discharge of the Secured Obligations shall be capable of being applied by the Lender for that purpose.

#### 14.6 Agent of the Chargor

Each Receiver shall be the agent of the Chargor for all purposes and accordingly is deemed to be in the same position as a Receiver duly appointed by a mortgagee under the Act. The Chargor alone shall be responsible for his remuneration and for his contracts, engagements, acts, omissions, defaults and losses and for liabilities incurred by him and the Lender shall not incur any liability (either to the Chargor or to any other person) by reason of the Lender making his appointment as a Receiver or for any other reason. If a liquidator is appointed in respect of the Chargor, the Receiver shall act as principal and not as agent of the Lender.

#### 14.7 Receivers of the same assets

If at any time any two or more persons appointed by the Lender hold office as Receivers of the same assets or income, each of them may (unless otherwise stated in the instrument(s) appointing them) exercise all rights, powers and discretions conferred on Receivers by this Deed individually and to the exclusion of the other or others of them.

#### 15 Powers of Receiver

#### 15.1 General and statutory powers

Every Receiver shall (subject to any limitations or restrictions expressed in the instrument appointing him) have all the powers:

- 15.1.1 of the Lender under this Deed;
- 15.1.2 conferred by the Act on mortgagees in possession and on receivers appointed under the Act; and
- 15.1.3 whether or not the Receiver is an administrative receiver within the meaning of that Act, which are conferred upon an administrative receiver by Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, which powers are incorporated in this Deed.
- 15.2 Additional powers

By way of addition to and without limiting any other powers referred to in this Clause a Receiver shall have power (both before and after the commencement of any liquidation of the Chargor) to do every act and thing and exercise every power:

- 15.2.1 which the Chargor would have been entitled to do or exercise if no Receiver had been appointed or which the Receiver would have been entitled to do or exercise if the Receiver were the absolute legal and beneficial owner of the Charged Assets; and
- 15.2.2 which the Receiver in his absolute discretion considers necessary or desirable for maintaining or enhancing the value of the Charged Assets or for or in connection with the enforcement of this Security or the realisation of any Charged Assets,

and may use the name of the Chargor in connection with any exercise of such powers.

#### 16 Exclusion of liability

16.1 No obligation to recover

Neither the Lender nor any Receiver is under any obligation to take action to collect any money or enforce any rights comprised in the Charged Assets whether or not it is in possession of the relevant Charged Assets.

16.2 No liability as mortgagee in possession

Neither the Lender nor any Receiver shall be liable, by reason of entering into possession of the Charged Assets to account as mortgagee or be liable for any loss on realisation or for any default or omission for which a mortgagee might be liable.

#### 16.3 Possession

If the Lender or any Receiver shall take possession of the Charged Assets it or he may at any time go out of possession. The Chargor will remain liable to observe and perform all conditions and obligations relating to the Charged Assets.

#### 16.4 Losses on enforcement

The Lender or any Receiver will not be liable to the Chargor for any loss or damage arising from:

16.4.1 any sale of any Charged Asset;

- 16.4.2 any act, default or omission of the Lender or any Receiver in relation to any Charged Asset; or
- 16.4.3 any exercise or non-exercise by the Lender or any Receiver of any power conferred upon it in relation to any Charged Asset by or pursuant to this Deed or by the Act,

unless such loss or damage is caused by the fraud, gross negligence or wilful misconduct of the Lender or any Receiver.

## 17 Application of proceeds

17.1 Order of application

Subject to any claims having priority to this Security all money recovered by the Lender or any Receiver as a result of the enforcement of this Deed or otherwise by reason of this Security will be applied in the following order:

- 17.1.1 in payment of all costs, fees, taxes and expenses incurred by the Lender or any Receiver in or pursuant to the exercise of the powers set out in this Deed and all other outgoings properly payable by any Receiver;
- 17.1.2 in payment of remuneration to any Receiver;
- 17.1.3 in or towards payment of the Secured Obligations; and
- 17.1.4 the balance (if any) will be applied as required by law.

The Lender may at any time vary such order in its absolute discretion.

17.2 Contingent or future liabilities

If any money is received by the Lender or a Receiver as a result of the enforcement of or otherwise by reason of this Security at a time when the Secured Obligations. include contingent or future liabilities the Lender or any Receiver may hold some or all of such money in an interest bearing suspense account.

### 18 Expenses and payments

18.1 Enforcement and preservation costs

All costs and expenses (including legal fees), charges and liabilities incurred in connection with the negotiation, preparation, printing, execution, registration and

perfection, enforcement of, or the preservation of any rights under, this Deed by the Lender or any Receiver shall be paid by the Chargor to the Lender on demand.

### 18.2 Indemnity

The Chargor shall indemnify the Lender and any Receiver upon demand against all liabilities, claims and expenses whether arising out of contract or in tort or in any other way which may at any time be incurred by any of them in connection with this Deed or for anything done or omitted to be done in the exercise or purported exercise of their powers pursuant to this Deed unless such liabilities, claims and expenses are caused by the fraud, gross negligence or wilful default of the Lender or such Receiver.

### 18.3 Stamp taxes

The Chargor shall pay and, within three Business Days of demand, indemnify and/or secure the Lender and any Receiver against any cost, loss or liability the Lender or Receiver incurs in relation to all stamp duty, stamp duty land tax, registration and other similar taxes payable in respect of or in connection with the entry into, performance or enforcement against the Chargor of this Deed.

### 18.4 Value Added Tax

Where this Deed requires the Chargor to reimburse or indemnify and/or secure the Lender or any Receiver for any costs or expenses the Chargor shall at the same time pay and indemnify and/or secure the Lender or any Receiver against all VAT incurred by the Lender or any Receiver in respect of the costs and expenses to the extent that the Lender or any Receiver determines that it is not entitled to credit or repayment of the VAT. All amounts payable by the Chargor under this Deed are exclusive of VAT. The Chargor will, in addition, pay any applicable VAT on those amounts.

### 19 Delegation of powers by Lender or Receiver

### 19.1 Delegation

The Lender and (to the fullest extent permitted by law) any Receiver may delegate by power of attorney or in any other manner to any person any right, power or discretion exercisable by the Lender or any Receiver under this Deed. Any such delegation may be made upon the terms (including power to sub-delegate) and subject to any regulations which the Lender or Receiver (as the case may be) may think fit.

19.2 No liability for delegates

Neither the Lender nor any Receiver will be in any way liable or responsible to the Chargor for any loss or liability arising from any act, default, omission or misconduct on the part of any such delegate or sub-delegate.

### 20 Further assurance

When required by the Lender or any Receiver the Chargor shall, at its own cost:

- 20.1 execute any documents or do any other thing which the Lender or any Receiver may require for perfecting or protecting any Security created or intended to be created by this Deed or in connection with the exercise of any rights, powers or discretions given to the Lender or any Receiver under this Deed; and
- 20.2 convey, transfer, assign or otherwise deal with any Charged Assets in such manner as the Lender or any Receiver may require in connection with any enforcement of any of this Security.

### 21 Power of attorney

### 21.1 Grant of power of attorney

The Chargor, by way of security, irrevocably and severally appoints the Lender and each Receiver to be its attorney in its name and on its behalf to take any action which the Chargor is or may be obliged to take under or pursuant to this Deed or which the Lender or any Receiver in its or his sole and absolute discretion considers to be requisite, expedient or appropriate in order to carry any sale, lease or other disposal into effect, or to execute any deed, document or instrument, or to convey or transfer any legal estate or other interest in any asset, or to get in the Charged Assets, or generally to enable the Lender or a Receiver to exercise the respective rights, powers and discretions conferred on them by or pursuant to this Deed or by law.

### 21.2 Ratification

The Chargor agrees to ratify and confirm whatever any such attorney shall do, or attempt to do, in the exercise or purported exercise of the power of attorney granted

under this Clause 21.

## 22 Release and Recourse

22.1 Release of Charged Assets

Upon the expiry of the Security Period (but not otherwise), the Lender shall, at the request and cost of the Chargor:

- 22.1.1 take whatever action is necessary to release the Charged Assets from, and/or to cancel, this Security; and
- 22.1.2 reassign or procure the reassignment to the Chargor of the assets assigned by it to the Lender pursuant to this Deed,

in each case subject to Clause 22.2 (Releases conditional) and without recourse to, or any representation or warranty by, the Lender or any of its nominees.

22.2 Releases conditional

Any settlement, release or discharge under this Deed between the Lender and the Chargor will be conditional upon no security or payment to the Lender by the Chargor or any other person being avoided or set aside or ordered to be refunded or reduced by virtue of any provision or enactment relating to bankruptcy, winding-up, administration or insolvency for the time being in force, and if such condition is not satisfied, the Lender will be entitled to recover from the Chargor on demand the value of such security or the amount of any such payment as if such settlement, release or discharge had not occurred and/or to enforce this Security to the full extent of the Secured Obligations. The Lender may concede or compromise any claim that any payment, security or disposition is liable to avoidance, refund or reduction.

## 23 Miscellaneous

23.1 Continuing security

This Security is continuing and will extend to the ultimate balance of all the Secured Obligations, regardless of any intermediate payment or discharge in whole or in part.

23.2 Additional security

This Security is in addition to and is not in any way prejudiced by any bill, note,

guarantee, indemnity or other Security now or subsequently held by the Lender for any of the Secured Obligations.

#### 23.3 New accounts

If the Lender receives, or is deemed to be affected by, notice, whether actual or constructive, of any subsequent Security or other interest affecting any Charged Asset and/or the proceeds of sale of any Charged Asset, or this Security for any reason ceases to be a continuing security in respect of the Chargor, the Lender may open a new account for the Chargor. If the Lender does not open a new account, it shall nevertheless be treated as if it had done so at the time when it received or was deemed to have received notice. As from that time all payments made to the Lender will be credited or be treated as having been credited to the new account and will not operate to reduce any amount for which this Deed is security.

### 23.4 No deduction or withholding

All payments made by the Chargor to the Lender under this Deed shall (save insofar as required by law to the contrary) be paid in full without set-off or counterclaim and free and clear of and without any deduction or withholding or payment for or on account of any present or future tax, levy, duty, impost or other charge or withholding of a similar nature. If the Chargor shall be required by law to effect any such deduction or withholding or payment the Chargor shall immediately pay to the Lender such additional amount as will result in the immediate receipt by the Lender of the full amount which would otherwise have been received had no such deduction or withholding or payment been made.

### 23.5 Set-off

The Lender may set off any matured obligation owed by the Chargor to the Lender against any obligation (whether or not matured) owed by the Lender to the Chargor regardless of the place of payment, or currency of either obligation. If the obligations are in different currencies, the Lender may convert either obligation at a market rate of exchange for the purpose of the set-off in an amount estimated by it in good faith to be the amount of that obligation.

### 23.6 Remedies

No failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of the Lender, any right or remedy under this Deed, shall operate as a waiver, nor shall any single or

partial exercise of any right or remedy prevent any further or other exercise or the exercise of any other right or remedy. The rights and remedies provided in this Deed are cumulative and not exclusive of any rights or remedies provided by law.

#### 23.7 Waivers

A waiver given or consent granted by the Lender under this Deed will be effective only if given in writing and then only in the instance and for the purpose for which it is given.

#### 23.8 Partial invalidity

If, at any time, any provision of this Deed is or becomes illegal, invalid or unenforceable in any respect under any law of any jurisdiction, neither the legality, validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions nor the legality, validity or enforceability of such provision under the law of any other jurisdiction will in any way be affected or impaired.

#### 23:9 Amendments

Any term of this Deed may be amended, varied or supplemented with the consent of the Lender and the Chargor and by an instrument in writing signed by the parties to this Deed and any such amendment, variation or supplement will be binding on the Lender and the Chargor.

### 23.10 Certificates and determinations

Any certification or determination by the Lender of a rate or amount under this Deed is, in the absence of manifest or proven error, conclusive evidence of the matters to which it relates.

#### 23.11 Accounts

In any litigation or arbitration proceedings arising out of or in connection with this Deed, the entries made in the accounts maintained by the Lender are prima facie evidence of the matters to which they relate.

### 23.12 Restriction

The Chargor applies and agrees that it shall apply to the Chief Land Registrar (by submitting a form RX1 or otherwise) for a restriction in the following terms to be

entered on the register or registers of title relating to any Real Property now or after the date of this Deed registered at the Land Registry and against which this Deed may be noted:

"No disposition of the registered estate by the proprietor of the registered estate or by the proprietor of any registered charge, not being a charge registered before the entry of this restriction, is to be registered without a written consent signed by the proprietor for the time being of the charge dated in favour of Mayfair Development Finance (Basingstoke) Limited referred to in the Charges Register."

### 23.13 Currency

- 23.13.1 In this Clause, the "Spot Rate" means the Lender's spot rate of exchange for the purchase of any currency with any other currency in the London foreign exchange market.
- 23.13.2 The Lender may convert any moneys received, recovered or realised in any currency under this Deed (including the proceeds of any previous conversion under this Clause) from their existing currency into any other currency, by purchasing that other currency at the Spot Rate.
- 23.13.3 If the Chargor fails to pay any sum under this Deed on the due date, the Lender may, without notice to the Chargor, purchase at the Spot Rate any currency which the Lender considers necessary or desirable to cover the liabilities of the Chargor to pay that sum.

### 23.14 Counterparts

This Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts, and this has the same effect as if the signatures on the counterparts were on a single copy of this Deed.

23.15 Prior Charges

The Lender may, at any time after this Deed has become enforceable, redeem or transfer to itself, or may procure the redemption or the transfer to itself of any prior security against the Charged Assets and may settle and pass the accounts of the prior charge (which shall be binding on the Chargor) all principal monies, interest, costs, charges and expenses of and incidental to such redemption or transfer shall be paid by the Chargor to the Lender on demand.

## 24 Benefit of this Deed

## 24.1 Assignment by the Lender

The Lender may assign or transfer all or any part of its rights, and/or obligations under this Deed without the consent of the Chargor. The Chargor shall enter into any documents specified by the Lender to be necessary to give effect to such assignment or transfer.

24.2 No assignment by the Chargor

The Chargor may not assign or transfer all or any part of its rights and/or obligations under this Deed.

24.3 Disclosure of information

The Lender may disclose:

- 24.3.1 to any person to (or through) whom it assigns or transfers (or may potentially assign or transfer) this Security or all or any of its rights and obligations under this Deed;
- 24.3.2 any Receiver or proposed replacement or additional Receiver;
- 24.3.3 any person with (or through) whom it enters into (or may potentially enter into) any arrangement in relation to, or any other transaction under which payments are to be made by reference to, the Secured Obligations, or
- 24.3.4 any person to whom, and to the extent that, information is required to be disclosed by any applicable law or regulation,

any information about the Chargor and this Deed as the Lender shall consider appropriate.

24.4 Change in name or constitution

This Deed shall remain valid and enforceable notwithstanding any change in the name, composition or constitution of any party or any merger, amalgamation or consolidation of such party with any other corporation or any reconstruction or reorganisation of any kind.

#### 25 Notices

#### 25.1 Communications in writing

Any communication to be made under or in connection with this Deed shall be made in writing (which, for this purpose, includes an electronic communication) and, unless otherwise stated, may be made by fax or letter or by electronic mail or other electronic means (including any attachment).

#### 25.2 Addresses

The address, fax number and electronic address (and the department or officer, if any, for whose attention the communication is to be made) of each party for any communication or document to be made or delivered under or in connection with this Deed is:

- 25.2.1 in the case of the Chargor, its registered office from time to time.
- 25.2.2 in the case of the Lender, its registered office from time to time.

or any substitute address, fax number, electronic address or department or officer as the Chargor may notify to the Lender (or the Lender may notify to the Chargor, if a change is made by the Lender) by not less than five Business Days' notice. In the case of the Chargor, the address of its registered office or of any place where it carries on business or the address or fax number or electronic address of the Chargor last known to the Lender shall also be addresses of the Chargor for the purpose of this Clause.

25.3 Delivery

Any communication or document made or delivered by the Lender to the Chargor under or in connection with this Deed will only be effective:

- 25.3.1 if by way of fax, when transmitted, where the original fax transmission report shows that the transmission has been successful and that the recipient number had been dialled correctly; or
- 25.3.2 if by way of letter, when it has been left at the relevant address or two Business Days after being deposited in the post postage prepaid in an envelope addressed to it at that address; or
- 25.3.3 if by electronic mail or other electronic means, when a delivery receipt or other confirmation report is received from the recipient's server and the original

transmission has been properly addressed.

25.4 English language

Any notice given under or in connection with this Deed must be in English.

### 26 Governing law

This Deed and any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with it are governed by English law.

## 27 Enforcement

- 27.1 Jurisdiction
- 27.1.1 The courts of England have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute arising out of or in connection with this Deed (including a dispute regarding the existence, validity or termination of this Deed or any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with this Deed) (a "Dispute").
- 27.1.2 The Lender and the Chargor agree that the courts of England are the most appropriate and convenient courts to settle Disputes and accordingly neither of them will argue to the contrary.
- 27.1.3 This Clause 27.1 is for the benefit of the Lender only. As a result, the Lender shall not be prevented from taking proceedings relating to a Dispute in any other courts with jurisdiction. To the extent allowed by law, the Lender may take concurrent proceedings in any number of jurisdictions.
- 27.2 Waiver of immunity

The Chargor irrevocably and unconditionally:

- 27.2.1 agrees not to claim any immunity from proceedings brought by the Lender against the Chargor in relation to this Deed and any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with it and to ensure that no such claim is made on its behalf;
- 27.2.2 consents generally to the giving of any relief or the issue of any process in connection with those proceedings; and
- 27.2.3 waives all rights of immunity in respect of it or its assets.

EXECUTED as a deed and delivered by the Chargor and signed on behalf of the Lender on the date shown at the beginning of this document:

# SCHEDULE 1 - REAL PROPERTY

None.

## SCHEDULE 2 - LIST OF ASSETS AND AGREEMENTS

None.

## SCHEDULE 3 - DESIGNATED ACCOUNT NOTICES

#### Part 1

Form of notice of charge of Designated Account

To: [insert name and address bank] (the "Account Bank")

Dated: [ ]

Dear Sirs

We refer to the account of [ ] (the "Chargor") with you numbered [ ].

We give you notice that, by a debenture dated [ ] 201[] the Chargor has charged to [.....] Limited (the "Lender") by way of fixed charge its interest in and to the money from time to time standing to the credit of the account referred to above (the "Charged Account") and to all interest (if any) accruing on the Charged Account.

We irrevocably authorise and instruct you until you receive written notice from the Lender to the contrary:

to pay all or any part of monies from time to time standing to the credit of the Charged Account to the Lender (or as it may direct) promptly following receipt of written instructions from the Lender to that effect;

to disclose to the Lender any information relating to the Chargor and the Charged Account which the Lender may from time to time request you to provide; and

not to permit the Chargor to receive, withdraw or otherwise transfer any credit balance from time to time on the Charged Account without first obtaining the consent in writing of the Lender.

This notice is governed by the law of England.

Would you please acknowledge receipt of this letter and your acceptance of the above by signing the attached form of acknowledgement and returning it to the Lender at c/o CVS Law Ltd, Argyle House, Joel Street, Northwood Hills, HA6 1NW

Yours faithfully,

[ ] For and on behalf of [Chargor]

## Part 2

Acknowledgement

To: [ ] [ ]

[Date]

Dear Sirs,

We acknowledge receipt of a notice (a copy of which is attached) dated [ ] and addressed to us by [ ] (the "Chargor"). Expressions defined in such notice have the same meanings in this acknowledgement.

We acknowledge and confirm that:

we accept the instructions in the notice and will act in accordance with the provisions of such notice until the Lender notifies us in writing that the notice is revoked;

we have not received notice that any third party has any interest in the Charged Account; we have not claimed or exercised, nor will we claim or exercise against the Chargor, any right of set-off, lien, combination of accounts, counterclaim or other right relating to the Charged Account.

This acknowledgement is governed by the law of England [and in connection with any proceedings with respect to this acknowledgment we submit to the jurisdiction of the Courts of England for your exclusive benefit].

Yours faithfully,

[ ]

#### Signatories

The Chargor

EXI	ECUTED as	a	DEED	by	PSR	)	
DE	VELOPMENT	s li	MITED a	acting	by a	)	
director in the presence of:							
V T N E S	Signature Name Address	Ø.,	VE	a a ja a bi oʻa	jener never jener never verstenden verstenden verstenden	им 3.2 9.2 9.2 9.2 9.2 9.2 9.2 9.2 9.2 9.2 9	
S	Occupation	Mining and				• •	



Hayley Eachus Solicitor Phillips Solicitors Town Gate 38 London Street Basingstoke Hampshire RG21 7NY

The Lender

EXECUTED as a DEED by	MAYFAIR )				
DEVELOPMENT	FINANCE )				
(BASINGSTOKE) LIMITED ad	ting by a )				
director in the presence of:					

W	Signature	рехки средки и колектичение и рекологие (рекол
Ĭ	Name	iš kolicija i kontralja je poslava u sedita posla poslava poslava poslava poslava poslava poslava poslava posla Poslava poslava
T	Address	्य हे डांड प्रतान काने राजांड राजांड 2006 सामका राज्य व व्यव व व्यवहार्ष का
Ν		* 1-220-1-54 2-62 2-63 2-83 2-84 2-84 2-84 2-94 2-94 2-94 2-94 2-94 2-94 2-94 2-9
Ε		ीकी V अवस्थित के दिन्दी में अन्य अवस्थी के साथ प्रश्नीक साथ प्रत्युत्वीय है। यु यहि साथ यु
Ş		មេសាក់សំខាត់ដែលមេនាយក ទាំងចោះដែនដែរ ដំនាំនាក់ដែរ ដែលមាន មានសម័ន
S	Occupation	เตริเร็กของเราการ คงสำหากที่ ก็สุรกิจาร์ครายเหตุ ผู้สำคัญได้สุดเตร